
1994 .

At

In the matter of Union Electric Company's
Purchased Gas Adjustment factors to be
audited in its 1993-1994 actual cost
adjustment .

ORDER APPROVING ACTUAL COST ADJUSTMENT

STATE OF MISSOURI
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

a Session of the Public Service
Commission held at its office
in Jefferson City on the 17th
day of March, 1995 .

Case No . GR-94-123

On April 19, 1994, Union Electric Company (UE) filed its

1993-94 actual cost adjustment for the period from May 1993 through March

An audit of this filing was conducted by the Staff of the

Commission . On February 10, 1995, the Staff filed its recommendation

regarding adjustments to the proposed ACA filing . On March 13, 1995, UE

filed its response in which it concurred with the final adjustments

proposed by the Staff .

In its recommendation, and as a result of the Staff audit,

adjustments were made in the account balances for operation of propane

infusion plants, gas costs, the costs of operating UE's combustion

turbine facility in Cape Girardeau, and in various miscellaneous omitted

gas costs . These adjustments resulted in the following recommendation

by the Staff in the ACA account balances :

NGPL
Firm $210,943

PEPL
Firm $194,776
Interruptible $566,377
Transportation without

Reserve $224,967
Transportation with Reserve $ 0



In its response UE offered several corrections to the Staff

calculations, to which the Staff agreed . None of the proffered

corrections affected the proposed Staff adjustments . UE concurred in the

final Staff adjustments as proposed in the Staff recommendation .

Based on the Staff recommendation, as corrected by agreement

and to which both parties concur, the commission determines that the

proposed Staff adjustments as set out in the Staff recommendation of

February 10, 1995, are accurate, reasonable, and will be approved for

collection or refund from the ratepayers in UE's next ACA filing .

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED :

1 . That the above set out ACA balances for the period from

May 1993 through' March 1994 are approved for collection or refund by

Union Electric Company in its next ACA filing .

2 . That this docket is closed .

(S E A L)

Mueller, Chm ., McClure, Perkins,
Kincheloe and Crumpton, CC ., Concur .

Respectfully submitted,

47k4W4
David L . Rauch
Executive Secretary

TETC
Firm $(1,353,373)
Interruptible $ (98,836)
Transportation without

Reserve $ (9,087)
Transportation with

Reserve $ 0


